504799023 03/01/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4845755

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THEODORE R SEGIEL JR	11/18/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS SUPPLY, INC.
Street Address:	15061 ROUTE 30
City:	NORTH HUNTINGDON
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15642

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6648742

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)856-3504

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

4128563500 Phone:

Email: cmw@sebringlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** CHRISTI MAUGHAN

Address Line 1: 339 OLD HAYMAKER ROAD, SUITE 1101 Address Line 4: MONROEVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA 15146

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTI M MAUGHAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Christi M Maughan/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2018	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment of Patent.111803#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent.111803#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patent.111803#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 045071 FRAME: 0566** 504799023

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Whereas I, Theodore R. Segiel, Jr., of Murrysville, Pennsylvania ("Assignor") am the registered owner of U.S. Patent Number 6,648,742 issued on or about November 18, 2003 following Patent Application Number 10/161,299 titled "Dust Director Portable Vacuum Guard", filed June 4, 2002 (the "Patent"), and whereas Industrial Contactors Supply, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, whose mailing address is 15061 Route 30, North Huntingdon, PA 15642, ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the Patent:

Now therefore, in consideration of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration between the parties, sufficiency and receipt of which is acknowledged, I, the Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent aforesaid, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assignees, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignments not been made. I certify that I have not otherwise sold, assigned, transferred or licensed the Patent, in whole or in part, except as to Assignee.

Further, as Assignor is or may be the owner, in full or in part, of tangible, intangible, proprietary and intellectual property rights, including though expressly without limitation, copyrights and patents, whether or not recorded or registered, in the concepts and technologies used, incorporated, or otherwise related to products which have prior to the date hereof been made available for sale by or through Assignee, including though expressly without limitation products related to Dust Director and/or Dustless Inc., and further including inventions, discoveries, improvements, writings, diagrams, sketches, specifications, computer files, data, or compilations arising from, related to or owned in whole or in part by Assignor, Dustless Inc. and/or Dust Director, and of ownership of any stock, membership interest or other ownership interest of Assignor in Dustless, Inc., Dust Director and/or Industrial Contractors Supply Inc. (all the aforesaid collectively being the "Property Rights"), and Assignee desires to acquire the ownership of all rights and interests in the Property Rights;

Therefore, in further consideration of the above, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in the Property Rights, including though expressly without limitation of the complete assignment described above:

- (1) all copyrights, trade secrets, trademarks and associated good will and all patents which have or may in the future be granted on the Property Rights, and all drawings, diagrams, specifications, products, computer aided drafting (CAD) files of any nature, samples, models, and/or prototypes, inventions, discoveries, improvements, writings, diagrams, sketches, specifications, computer files, data, or compilations arising from, related to or owned by Assignor, Dustless Inc. and/or Dust Director, and ownership of any stock, membership interest or other ownership interest of Assignor in Dustless, Inc., Dust Director and/or Industrial Contractors Supply Inc., along with any other right or interest related to the aforesaid; and
- (2) all URL rights, access, accounts, usernames, security devices (physical or electronic) and all other interests whatsoever, including domain, domain registration, website files, website hosting services, email services and any other matter related to the URL, in www.dustless-inc.com, www.dustdirector.com, www.icscompany.net, and any other internet domain to which Assignor has rights or access which is related to the Property Rights.

Assignment

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 045071 FRAME: 0567 Assignor warrants that such rights have not been previously licensed, pledged, transferred, sold, assigned, or encumbered. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to execute and deliver all papers, authorizations, instruments and assignments as may be necessary to vest all right, title and interest in and to the Property Rights in Assignor.

The title of this document shall in no way be construed to limit the scope of the terms of the above assignment.

As the Assignor may or may not formally record the assignments described above, Assignor specifically agrees that he shall not take any action which interferes with the Assignee's use and enjoyment of the subject matter of this assignment or otherwise take action contrary to or otherwise in derogation of the above assignments.

Executed this day of Nevember, 2017 at Maryshill, Pennsylvania.

Joinder by Sheri Segiel

I, Sheri Segiel, consent and agree to the aforesaid Assignment of Patent and Intellectual Property Rights, with full force and effect as though I was the Assignor, and will act, comply and agree to the above stated terms to the full extent of any interest which I have in the matters described. It is expressly understood and agreed that I am or may not be the owner of some of the property rights discussed in the above assignment, however to the extent of my ownership, dominion, access and/or control, I join in this assignment.

Sheri Segiel

Dated:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)

COUNTY OF WESTMURELAND)

On this 15 day of 12 control 2017, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Theodore R. Segiel, Jr., known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his act and deed, and desired the same to be recorded as such.

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

[Seal]

John J. Wangar, Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL John J. McGuigan, Notary Public Murrysville Borough, Westmoreland County My Commission Expires June 6, 2019

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)
SS
COUNTY OF WESTMANGAMO)
On this 15th day of December , 2017, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Sheri Segiel, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her act and deed and desired the same to be recorded as such.

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

[Seal]

John J. W. hui qon, Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL John J. McGuigan, Notary Public Munysville Borough, Westmoreland County My Commission Expires June 6, 2019

Assignment

RECORDED: 03/01/2018

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 045071 FRAME: 0569